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In 2006, the National Council of Examiners for Engineers and Surveyors (NCEES) modified the 
Model Law to require additional engineering education beyond the baccalaureate degree as a 
prerequisite for licensure in the future.  As of 2008, this Model Law change becomes effective in 
the year 2020. The NSPE Licensure and Qualifications for Practice Committee has used 
published salary surveys to estimate the economic impact of this change in the engineering 
profession.   
 
The Engineering Income and Salary Survey Standard Report dated April 1, 2008 provides data 
and analysis of salary information gleaned from a survey of about 12,000 practicing engineers in 
the US of all disciplines and of varying levels of education and responsibility and length of 
experience.  This survey is published annually by the National Society of Professional Engineers 
(NSPE), the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) and the American Society of 
Mechanical Engineers (ASME). 
 
The relevant pages of the 2008 survey pertaining to the difference between salary levels of 
engineers with BS degrees and engineers with MS degrees are attached.  The pertinent data 
summary is presented on Exhibit 11, on page 14.  The far right column in that table presents the 
median income for engineers with BS and MS degrees in engineering, by length of experience.   
 
The difference in median income for engineers with BS and MS degrees from the 2008 
NSPE/ASCE/ASME report have been tabulated in the attached table entitled “Career-long 
Economic Differential by Education Level”.  This table indicates an average difference in 
median income throughout a 35 year career of 5.5% for those engineers with master’s degrees, 
with a total increase in income over that period of about $180,000.  The present value of the 
annual differences in median income were calculated for each year of a 35 year career, using a 
discount rate of 5%, and without inflating the salary differential in the future, to yield a 
conservative estimate.  The present value of the median salary differentials for engineers with 
MS degrees compared to engineers with BS degrees is calculated to be about $75,000.   
 
The salary differentials presented herein are likely conservative for three reasons.  First, the data 
evaluated are median incomes.  As such, the data do not reflect the economic advantage of high 
income individuals who are practicing at the high end of the profession, and who are likely to be 
managers and/or owners of organizations.  Second, the present value calculation was made 
assuming that the salary differential does not inflate over twenty years.  This is a conservative 
assumption, predicting that the salary differential in current dollars will be significantly lower 
twenty years out than it is today.  Inflating the salary differential at 3% per year results in a 
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present value relative benefit of a master’s degree of $124,000, rather than the $75,000 estimate 
presented herein.  Third, the NSPE/ASCE/ASME survey presents lower salary differentials than 
those reported by the Engineering Workforce Commission of the American Association of 
Engineering Societies (AAES), which was heavily weighted toward US industry, which appears 
to reward engineers with advanced degrees more than is the case in the “built environment”.  
Thus, the estimates presented herein of a 5.5% career long salary differential for engineers with 
master’s degrees, having a present value of increased income of $75,000 over the course of a 35 
year career might be considered to be a reasonable, although perhaps understated, estimate of the 
economic benefit of additional engineering education beyond the baccalaureate level.  
 
The present value increase in earning potential needs to be compared to the cost of obtaining the 
additional engineering education prior to licensure, for those who currently do not obtain 
master’s degrees.  For a bricks and mortar master’s degree in full time attendance at a university, 
these costs include tuition, fees, books and living expenses, as well as foregone growth in 
personal net worth from not working during the time in graduate school, and foregone increased 
income for some who might delay obtaining a PE license due to personal reasons.  The cost of 
obtaining the additional engineering education by distance learning modes is far less than full 
time bricks and mortar options, predominantly consisting of distance learning tuition, fees and 
expenses.  The cost side of this equation, for comparison to the conservative present value 
benefit of $75,000, is beyond the scope of this investigation, and is left to the reader. These costs 
will vary widely, but are likely well within the predicted benefit.  
 
  



Career-long Economic Differential by Education Level
All Engineering Disciplines - MEDIAN Salary Differentials

2008 NSPE/ASCE/ASME Engineering Salary Survey
Discount Rate: 5% Salary Differential not inflated
Sample Sizes BS: 8,581 MS:3,798
Present Values calculated from data presented on Exhibit 11, page 14

Career Percent  
Year Difference  Differential (median) Present Value Cumulative Present Value

1 3.6 $1,810 $1,810
2 5.6 $3,010 $5,329
3 5.3 $3,160 $8,489
4 5.1 $2,921 $11,409
5 5.1 $2,782 $14,191
6 5.1 $2,649 $16,840
7 5.1 $2,523 $19,363
8 5.1 $2,403 $21,766
9 5.1 $2,288 $24,054

10 7.1 $3,661 $27,715
11 7.1 $3,487 $31,202
12 7.1 $3,321 $34,523
13 7.1 $3,163 $37,686
14 7.1 $3,012 $40,698
15 3.8 $1,772 $42,470
16 3.8 $1,688 $44,158
17 3.8 $1,607 $45,765
18 3.8 $1,531 $47,296
19 3.8 $1,458 $48,754
20 4.9 $1,903 $50,657
21 4.9 $1,813 $52,470
22 4.9 $1,726 $54,196
23 4.9 $1,644 $55,840
24 4.9 $1,566 $57,406
25 6.3 $2,067 $59,473
26 6.3 $1,969 $61,442
27 6.3 $1,875 $63,317
28 6.3 $1,786 $65,103
29 6.3 $1,701 $66,803
30 6.3 $1,620 $68,423
31 6.3 $1,543 $69,965
32 6.3 $1,469 $71,435
33 6.3 $1,399 $72,834
34 6.3 $1,332 $74,166
35 6.3 $1,269 $75,435

  
5.5% Average

Salary

$1,900
$3,318

$3,684

$3,658
$3,550
$3,550
$3,550
$3,550
$3,550
$3,550
$5,964
$5,964
$5,964
$5,964
$5,964
$3,684
$3,684
$3,684
$3,684

$5,050
$5,050
$5,050
$5,050
$5,050
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000

$180,666

$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
















